

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., ETC., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JULIO ABRAHAM, ET AL.

---

NORCAL WASTE SYSTEMS, INC., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

JULIO ABRAHAM, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

EUGENE SCALIA  
*Solicitor of Labor*

ALLEN H. FELDMAN  
*Associate Solicitor*

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER  
*Deputy Associate Solicitor*

EDWARD D. SIEGER  
*Attorney  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	6
A. Respondents' claims cannot support removal jurisdiction under the complete preemption doctrine .....	7
B. The Section 514(a) preemption issue does not fur- nish an independent basis for review .....	10
C. The court of appeals' discussion of the prohibited transaction exemption has no bearing on the re- moval or preemption issue .....	15
D. There is no conflict in the circuits .....	17
Conclusion .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abraham v. Norcal Waste Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 94-2730 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 1994) .....	4
<i>Bartholet v. Reishauer A.G. (Zürich)</i> , 953 F.2d 1073 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	10-11
<i>Darcangelo v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Diduck v. Kaszycki &amp; Sons Contractors, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1069 (1982) .....	13
<i>Dudley Supermarket, Inc. v. Transamerica Life Ins. &amp; Annuity Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	14
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	17
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	7, 8, 9, 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Glaziers &amp; Glassworkers Union Local No. 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Sec., Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Hull v. Fallon</i> , 188 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1189 (2000) .....	19
<i>Jass v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 1482 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	13
<i>Joyce v. RJR Nabisco Holdings Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	8, 18
<i>Lazorko v. Pennsylvania Hosp.</i> , 237 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 930 (2001) .....	12
<i>Lehmann v. Brown</i> , 230 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Lupo v. Human Affairs Int’l, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1054 (1993) .....	19
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....	5, 7
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1115 (1996) .....	15
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	10, 12
<i>Pohl v. National Benefits Consultants, Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Rice v. Panchal</i> , 65 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998) .....	8
<i>Romney v. Lin</i> , 105 F.3d 806 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 906 (1997) .....	8
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2151 (2002) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Dunhan-Bush, Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	18, 19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Smith v. Provident Bank</i> , 170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	8, 17, 18
<i>Sommers Drug Stores Co. Employee Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan Enters., Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1456 (5th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1034 (1987) .....	13, 18
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	12
Statutes and regulations:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
§ 3(14), 29 U.S.C. 1002(14) .....	3
§ 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A) .....	11
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A) .....	4, 10
§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	4
§ 406(a), 29 U.S.C. 1106(a) .....	3
§ 408(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(3) .....	3
§ 408(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1108(c)(3) .....	11
§ 502(a), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	8
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2) .....	9
§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) .....	9
§ 514(a), 29 U.S.C. 1144(a) .....	5, 6, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20
§ 514(b)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(A) .....	13
Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947, § 301,	
29 U.S.C. 185 .....	11
5 U.S.C. 1367(a) .....	5
28 U.S.C. 1367(a) .....	5
28 U.S.C. 1441(b) .....	7
26 C.F.R. 54.4975-7(b) .....	3
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2509.94-2 .....	14
Section 2550.408b-3 .....	3
